

BILLY J. WILLIAMS, OSB #901366
United States Attorney
COBY HOWELL, Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
1000 SW Third Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-2902
Tel: (503) 727-1023 | Fax: (503) 727-1117
Email: Coby.Howell@usdoj.gov

JOHN C. CRUDEN, Assistant Attorney General
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
MICHAEL R. EITEL, Senior Attorney
ANDREA GELATT, Trial Attorney
ROMNEY PHILPOTT, Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 844-1479 | Fax: (303) 844-1350
Email: Michael.Eitel@usdoj.gov; Andrea.Gelatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:01-CV-00640-SI

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
REPLY BRIEF REGARDING
PROPOSED TIMING FOR A
REASONABLE NEPA
PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 2

 A. The Court Should Adopt the Federal Defendants’ Proposed Schedule, Not
 that of Plaintiffs..... 5

 B. Federal Defendants’ Schedule is Necessary and Appropriate 8

 1. Plaintiffs’ 90-day Scoping Period is Inadequate..... 9

 2. Plaintiffs Underestimate the Time Necessary to Prepare a Draft EIS 13

 3. Plaintiffs’ Examples of Abbreviated NEPA Processes Do Not
 Support their Argument 19

 C. The Court Should Adopt Federal Defendants’ Proposal for Coordinating the
 ESA and NEPA Processes 21

 D. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Additional Judicial Process on Remand should be
 Rejected..... 25

 E. Injunctive Relief..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Aluminum Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 168 F.3d 497, 1999 WL 68644 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. Civ. 96-384-MA, 1997 WL 33797901 (D. Or. Oct. 17, 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. Civ. 96-384-MA, 1997 WL 33797790 (D. Or. Apr. 3, 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. Civ. 94-940-MA, 1995 WL 464544 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Butte Envtl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 6 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 733 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Delta Smelt Consol. Cases</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00407 OWW DLB, 2011 WL 1740308 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , ---F.3d---, 2016 WL 3430538 (9th Cir. June 21, 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Idaho Dep't of Fish & Game v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Idaho Dep't of Fish & Game v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 886 (D. Or. 1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ilio'ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FEMA</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 839 F.Supp.2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)..... | 5, 27 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 5, 22, 28 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d. 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. Civ. S-06-2845, 2011 WL 1636235 (E.D. Cal. April 29, 2011)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 2, 14 |
| <i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 25 |
| <i>Webster v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |

WildWest Inst. v. Bull,
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 28

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003)..... 12

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)..... 24, 27
33 U.S.C. § 2343..... 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2..... 24, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(2)..... 12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a)..... 10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)..... 19
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2..... 8
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(c)(2)..... 11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28..... 18
50 C.F.R. § 402.06(a)..... 24, 27
